2017_11 M-TB60S0-MTO2A-01

il TOMET Y 15 54 B =

The Engine Specialist
INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] /[

ZWFIZILITS—FY b
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

S MITSUBISHI LANCER EVOLUTION X CZ4A
APPLICATION

e TB6090-MTO2A
PART NUMBER

B& / INDEX

s N
P2 B#:E

\ J/

e 2
P7 English

\. J

CDREVIREHBRESBEVLEITOIEE ETLIBYHESTEVET,

TERRIICZ DFAZZE LK HBFmBFD I ZEL S BEN LT,

BHIACHE O ELT CIY HEBEAICKEICRE LTI EL,

HEABICEDNN TV R EEFRIIBTF>TLIEL,
BEPBEA-H—DRITIFBHEERENVEICLEVE T, FELEDETHERENCLEL,

FENGERICK Y EFHHE CiZE, BHTREFZEVHIRETDT,
HEDILHTTHELEL,

IRFEIERR TR T Z SN B IBEREFEZLTHEERANEELLILEL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
ERERtBRE Teoms - mErmocuanCHEEC AW,

AALVIATA (1) \
) @

95TV FQ)

HALH— (1)

ALV —NY FZ18—(1)

(E)

T75VIRIVE
M12XP=1.25 (2)
M8 (1)

A [ENFRETETT

75,;1;/“(71-)‘y k RIV F ZL—ZR—Z (1) EXPREME Ti 2 7 1 —(2)
M6 (3)

ERICHERTTESE nvavcuTassscs.

B IIVERIE— B VoLV F B EHRERS B/N\YREFUI
Wt Z—FYIL. 06.5mmEYIb W RER

A=

B ZOERERAE R EMICEDA/HRFRICOVTE LHEHLDTY,
KEDERPFIRICOVWTRBEEBEA —H—RITOBREREZ CHER LT,

B AERIEHERELRTI, T—F v PG EORETREVEHAEEINIIZFATERA LTIV,
B AELOIY HFIIRBEDE SRR T, BREL O LBHLENMTOTILEL,
B ESTHEBEUANDSEAIREPHEEV, FEME LU, TVIVEBETEENDHIET,

B ARRORY M ICHELEZBROMEDRICIIIEE VI G EETFY ., BEBEHZMALNT
CREEW, FERBLV. TVIVERIBTZBNDHYET,

B ARGEERYMTBIEICE. BYGTR, REEZEALTILEL,
TEAICGSHVLEITRICDEAYBIRTT,

Nes=

B AHGORIMFB IV IVELT, TFV-XA M VRATLBTBICAATARETIToOTLREL,

B BROTEICK Y EFOIIE « KKHHEET BRIEEMY®. & - BUERNELS LS
BNDH B s, HmiBAERRDEY) (FFIIFHERITIT>TIEEL,




1. MEIFYV—RAIITS—ODHMDHL

A I TRHTIDRIEHFIETYT, BT EHEERSLZHILAED S, BEDRBEZITOTLREL,
1. Ny TV—DIAFRAEGEFERYNT,
2. AMURITS—ZWMIAT,
3. & 2—IFV-RAMNALTZRIANT,
4. ERERDIFV—RAMNYH—FN—ERYAT,

2. Y9V RLFa—Y—RbIFROMI

AHRREIMBOY Y Y FLT1—Y—%2FERATEILICLY . BEEIRMBICGHET ST LHERET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
PN "
Q) P
2N EAETY
ZFOEETCHEAVEREITETY, FOEFTCTHERAVERITET, ATBMIHDRETT,

VAT

B 7V RICEH5H CHEW FFRDB s FRHBVTWETH. MODE2DRETTHEATNBIESE.
B TRMIEAZSEICEMIZEL T, BRICY VY FLT1—Y—ZEELTILEL,
%, MODE 1DRETIZZDEEHEATELTH, BMIZTSETCIVRRICTERAVEEITETY,

VAN T

B ZONIZFEbEWMES, BRODIGEICK Y ®E - BLAERNEELSRIBhDBHYET,
B Ef. Y1LY—T—IVbIY FOER - RIBHDEI ZBEHBHYV LT,

/\ =
B LEORENERICNIETED,
1. YA LV —AEITWIMBASEWEL STV IAETRET 3,
2. T—IbI Y RigE& Y EBEERDSHWV TV SR Z 2T 5, (EZE(E15mm)
3. UV RLTa— B ELAR B 2—5EI—F VTS, (24FR)

4, BEREGEDE, REZVERIVEM6 - 75V IFy FM6TH U Y FL T2 —Y—%EET 3,
COE, Fo9ICELRATFNTWSD, U2 FL 71— —MuBEHhELEE
(15mmiZE) |TH5h . FERICHERT S, (REI—FVJUERBR)
®RAVRIVIEM6, 75 TF v FM6fER,




e 2020202 oasaay
ST A ——

NHIFI—F 2 J{iid

,
ii
jiill

T—ILITY FiREH S OB I RRME (BZEE15mm RAZHR)

|
4
i

il
|

i5

‘i

"

YU RLF 14—
BRI

Ik
i

i
|

Y

i
l
|

-
|| w
‘|~||

e

YOV RFLTa—Y—0OmYFRE2—

1'

Yo FLTFa1—Y—OMBERE @YdRter2—~05—ILI Y FEEH S 15mm)

B L L
U

9
sgmms '\,I

L
\fm\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5 EVZ—FVINETR—F 2V TDEVZ—ICTREHIT S,

6. TNTVHELKS THNIEO6.5MmIZE (M6RIV FHABTAX) ICTRBIFINIZITS,
7. MILRIVERITRZVRIVEMG « 75> TFw MeZEY FF. BIET S,

8. BE. YUV IFLT1—HY—7uB%mRL. 35FMELRRICNGITINIZTE S,

9. 2TONRBIFTMIETHE. T—IVIYV FELUHY IV FLTa—H—D/NNURY E1T5,

10 I ERET 3.




3. TOMEIZIVF 5?7 5—0DRbF1F

[ FREIBREREREFHMT FILI]
FIUEER DR BT FRIDEY TY.

DA VINATA i %% R AV N
@A VINATB Ol (2% AV Ay
1Ly — 752KV M8
@(ARTw b+ D 75>I+v M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|7ZVIRIV bk M12 [56.0~94.0N.m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)] @YY RLTFa—H—
®|RTIVT ®|R2>KRIV b M6
Ol AP IAVAN [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)] 75vIF v b Mé [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
¥ ERICE S TAERICITFTEPEZZMLLET 278, [FBDRIVFRAL—AR—Z FEBRHELTLIEEL,
(& FIR)

-_—

A VINATANERO) ZMBDOHART Y MEE®) - 75V IRV EMI2(ERG)ZZhZhERL. REHT S,
OB, INATRA by IN—DEAZEREL &S ICERYHT 5,

2. A VNALTB(ERONCI Z TNV F(ER@)ZEBL. FBINATORT) 57y 7iERTH
KEICHEBEDIC, A1 VINA TBICELIASG, ERFICIT7 =\ H—%8Y FF3,

3. BALYH—(LHGNCH 5V TRy FERD)EEL, RTY 5Ty S HBRALHAKEICES &SI,
*4 V1N TR LE@)E LRSS,
A LU —DTLRR—IBEFI BESILTFEL,

4 ALY —N\Y FER@)IH A LY —51\—(EHO)ZEY) 15,
HA LY —IBZITBEVESITERELEDNS, TFY—-XFN\YA—ITBY 3155,

5 BEDI VTSV AICEELGEH S, AIfIDSIRICAREDZITS,
<#EFbIVT >

737KV EM128B53 (FIEG)

[56~94N + m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]

95V TINY FEBEIED)

[25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

757KV M8ERS (FIEW)

[20~28N - m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]

6. XM VINATALERD) & XAV INA TB(ERI®@). X1V INATB(EE@)EH 1 LY —(EH®)DEERIC

A7) 2T (ERE)ZEY 31T B,



3 ==
ZCS:I;a
B BHRBEDS TS VAR, FHOBVERRRELTHSRBBET>TLED,
hd. EMEEEICEY+H5S YT SV AMESNEMEEE.
EYEIHY—R b ISA TORIRFRIL b EKEHE < RIS,
KROEEY TSV RAERR LT, AH LT RED,

B X7 5—|THREENMTE LIIRETREAT 5 L. BFNPLEITD
FREGFYET, BUFERIE. BTHIEZET>TIEEL,

B 55 - FRRRICEKY., BiialcAENRAFRENH VT,
BEITG LT, BHNEREITOTILEL,

7. BEIGELCT, YOV FLTa1—H—0mMYU T ETES,
XBDOY IV FLT 2 —H%— (@)
REVERIV EM6(®)
75vIFy M6 (@) fER
kLY [8~12N - m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A

- =

=

B YUY RFLT7T1—Y—ZRYUMIEEE. 5%  REFETZITOEVTTEL,
BRaEDO ML B T,

WYYV RLTa1—Y—0DBEIE. IT75—PZOAIAHBATARETITOTTFEL,

8. Ny T U—DIAFREHEFZIW) FF %,

4. MO FF DR

1. BEBICFHH VD, BEHERT 5.
2. IVIVEREL. 74 FU Y IH5#2500pmiZE X TEész LIF. EEFHGVLHHERT S,
Tl BERIRN G EDFEREITS.

3. TRAMETZGFV. BERHPEESZHLEVHLHERT 5.

ANss

B ZHFPTFHHH S LEREDET . BDEmHMEE LHEDREE G5 é, HERIIIEEIC
ToTLIEEL,

HRRNDH 2 & HREOEBETPEHIARICEZPELREITREREGYBRTT,
ETRICEEZRCIIBERELICRELEMITIFILE L, BERZEIT>TILEL,
ZOHBTEEZITOHBAIE. TFYV—A M VATLBTBICABATARETITOTLREL,
BROBEENELCTVRIHRER. TVIVEZBREET. FMIEEITEEZEEL.
FERICETLIREL,

K ==
AN ixEx
B AEREEE LR, EfAKRIcE>TEI VI VEEICKkELGTbA B ABEHHYET,
BERIX. TV v TV EESRL, REIISCTENSDBYEY T 9 %17oT
IEEL,




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAIN PIPE A (1)

CLAMP BAND (2)

SILENCER (1)

SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1)

(E)Pmmm

FLANGE BOLT
M12X P=1.25(2) BUTTON BOLT (3)
M8 (1)
FLANGE NUT | (EXPREIVIE
M8 (1) BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1) EXPREME Ti STICKER (2)
M6 (3)
REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools M Torque Wrench B Official Servicing Manual M Hand Drill

B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit B Safety Gear

A CAUTION

B This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.

B This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
H Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

B Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the stock exhaust.

3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.

4

. Remove the exhaust muffler cover (rubber) from the car bodys left side.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

@ Q‘

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A WARNING

H The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

M Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
Bl This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.



4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
*PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut Mé.

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
. (Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

‘\\\\‘{\\‘\'\‘\‘ \\ \‘\ )

w”‘““ -\5‘5’5\‘{““ \\ N

e
¢
) il
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬁ
\

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Positioning and torque specs. of the included components] ®)x @

Install the included components as shown below.

® @

(O[MAIN PIPE A SILENCER BAND

@[MAIN PIPEB (©|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

(®[SILENCER FLANGE BOLT M8

@|GASKET @)|FLANGE NUT M8 [20.0~28.0N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
(®|FLANGE BOLT M12 [56.0~94.0N.m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)] @|SOUND REDUCER

®|[SPRING @3|BUTTON BOLT M6

@|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m (2.6kgf-m)] FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0~12.0N + m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

% Apply the BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.
[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Use the main pipe gasket with the flange M12 bolts with a trail fitting on the main pipe prior to final fitment.
* Use the included gasket (above @) & bolt M12 (above ).

2. Use the clamp band on the main pipe with the horizontal spring hooks on both sides of the pipe. This
will give the best support with the installation with the muffler hanger.
* Use the included clamp band (above®).

3. Use the clamp band with the horizontal spring hooks on the silencer ASSY with the main pipe.
* Use the included clamp band (above®).

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the silencer rubber to the silencer band and be careful not to damage anything when installing
the exhaust to the hanger mount.  * Use the included rubber silencer band (above®&®)

5. Take care with the clearances when fitting each part and installing the bolts from the front.

<Torque Specs>

FLANGE BOLT M12 ((,above) [56~94N - m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]
CLUMP BAND (@,above) [25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

FLNAGE BOLT M8 (G9,above) [20~28N - m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]

6. Attach the main pipes A/B with the main pipe B silencer assembly with the use of the springs.
* Included springs (above, ®).

10



A CAUTION

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely
tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to
minor differences between individual vehicles. In such acase, loosen the fastenings of each
component and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
3% Sound Reducer (1)
Button Bolt M6 (@3) / Flange Nut M6 (G4)
Tightening torque [8~12 N * m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

B Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
B Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

H Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

B Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11




wromeEIus/a

13 Orchard Suite 107
Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525

http://mwww.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




